the conditions of the Subscription. The Subscription must be completed on or before 9 August 2007,
being 14 days from the date of the Placing Agreement. If the Subscription is to be completed thereafter, it
will constitute a connected transaction under the GEM Listing Rules and require compliance with all the
relevant requirements under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules, including but not limited to the issue
of a separate announcement and approval of the independent Shareholders.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

– 7 –

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding of the Company as a result of the Placing and the Subscription are as
follows:

At the date of this Shareholding
announcement and immediately after Shareholding
immediately before completion of the immediately after
completion of the Placing but before completion of the
Placing and the completion of the Placing and the

Shareholder Notes Subscription Subscription Subscription
No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate %

Virtue Partner 1 936,794,000 42.10 568,294,000 25.54 936,794,000 36.12
Pong Wai San, Wilson

(“Mr. Pong”) 306,000,000 13.75 306,000,000 13.75 306,000,000 11.80

Sub-total of Virtue Partner
and Mr. Pong being
parties acting in concert 1,242,794,000 55.85 874,294,000 39.29 1,242,794,000 47.92

Richfield (Holdings) Limited 2 425,000,000 19.10 425,000,000 19.10 425,000,000 16.39
Public shareholders
The Placees – – 368,500,000 16.56 368,500,000 14.21
Other public Shareholders 557,206,000 25.05 557,206,000 25.05 557,206,000 21.48

Total 2,225,000,000 100.00 2,225,000,000 100.00 2,593,500,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Virtue Partner is beneficially owned by Mr. Pong, the chairman and an executive
Director. Since the closing of the general offer on 23 March 2007, the shareholding of Mr. Pong and Virtue Partner
and parties acting in concert with them has not fallen to 50% or below of the issued share capital of the Company.

2. The entire issued share capital of Richfield (Holdings) Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Au Wing Wah who is a
third party independent of Virtue Partner and its parties acting in concert, the Company and its connected persons as
defined in the GEM Listing Rules.